basis points compared to 2014 at constant scope and exchange rates came from the significant revenue
growth, as well as cost synergies resulting from the Bull integration.

Worldline

From a contributive perspective to Atos, Worldline revenue was € 1,176 million, improving by +4.7%
organically. On a standalone basis, revenue reached € 1,227 million in 2015, up +4.4% at constant scope
and exchange rates. Revenue growth mainly came from a strong increase in the volume of online
transactions in Commercial Acquiring, from the dynamism of Online Banking Services with new contracts

signed combined with volumes continuing to increase, and from double-digit growth rate in
Mobility & e-Transactional Services.

OMDA increased by +50 basis points on a standalone basis as planned, reaching € 235.3 million and

19.2% of revenue, operating margin was € 174.9 million, or 14.9% of revenue. In 2015, Worldline

benefitted from the successful launch of its new product offerings and pursued actions to increase its

competitiveness and operational efficiency through the “TEAM” program.

A detailed presentation of Worldline 2015 performance is available at worldline.com, in the investors
section.

2015 performance by Business Unit

In € million FY 2015 FY 2014* % organic % yoy FY 2015 FY 2014* FY 2015 FY 2014*

United-Kingdom & Ireland 1,930 1,829 +5.5% +13.1% 213.5 159.1 11.1% 8.7%

France 1,674 1,665 +0.6% +28.3% 102.3 53.2 6.1% 3.2%

Germany 1,560 1,636 -4.6% -1.7% 118.2 109.9 7.6% 6.7%

North America 1,338 1,365 -2.0% +124.1% 140.5 100.4 10.5% 7.4%

Benelux & The Nordics 1,055 1,098 -3.9% +1.7% 97.9 125.4 9.3% 11.4%

Other Business Units 1,951 1,931 +1.0% +13.5% 142.0 153.3 7.3% 7.9%

Global structures -105.5 -118.8 -1.1% -1.2%

Worldline 1,176 1,124 +4.7% +7.1% 174.9 173.7 14.9% 15.5%

TOTAL GROUP 10,686 10,648 +0.4% +18.1% 883.7 756.0 8.3% 7.1%

* At constant scope and exchange rates

 Global structures include the Global Services Lines costs not allocated to the Group Business Unit and Corporate costs

Revenue Operating margin Operating margin %

Large geographies such as Germany, Benelux & The Nordics, and North America significantly improved

their revenue evolution during the second part of the year:

 Germany improved its revenue trend (from -7.9% in H1 to -1.4% in H2) thanks to strong actions from

the new management;

 Benelux & The Nordics (from -6.1% in H1 to -1.8% in H2) improved the trend quarter after quarter